
CABINET 

12 November 2018

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278372

Publication date: 2 November 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor P Taylor (Chair)
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Extension of the waste, recycling and parks contract with the current service 
provider, Veolia (Pages 4 - 7)

Report of Head of Community and Environmental Services to ask Cabinet to 
approve a contract extension with Veolia for eight years from 1 July 2020.

6. Woodside Masterplan Summary of Consultation & Engagement (Pages 8 - 48)

Report of Section Head, Parks, Open Spaces and Projects for Cabinet to note the 
Sport and Leisure Consultancy report and approve the way forward

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


7. Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Asbestos Removal 
Work (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance for Cabinet to note the exemption 
to contract procedure rules

8. Appointment to Operations Board Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 
(Pages 55 - 56)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance for Cabinet to approve 
appointments to Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP



Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 12 November 2018

Report author: Head of Community & Environmental Services

Title: Extension of Waste, Recycling, Streets & Parks Contract

1.0 Summary

1.1 The waste, recycling, streets and parks contract was awarded to Veolia 1 July 2013 
on the basis of 7 years + the option to extend for a further 8 years. The initial 7 
years is due to expire on 30.06.20. If WBC wishes to take up the option to extend it 
has to give Veolia 12 months notice. Veolia then has to agree to extend the 
contract. 

1.2 Overall the contract has been very successful with most performance indicators 
achieved, original savings made and a true responsive partnership formed.  To this 
end it is recommended that notice is given to Veolia that Watford would like to take 
up the option to extend. 

1.3 There will be a budget impact of extending the contract which will be brought 
forward as part of the 2019/2020 budget process.

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures
Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

WBC does 
not agree to 
extend the 
contract

The delivery of the 
contracted services 
between now and 
July 2020 
deteriorates

Enhanced contract 
monitoring and 
management

Treat 4

Veolia does 
not agree to 
extend the 
contract

The contract has to 
be re-tendered

Additional WBC 
resource to re-
tender the contract

Treat 6

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



The price 
from Veolia 
of the 
extended 
contract is 
too high 

The contract has to 
be re-tendered

Additional WBC 
resource to re-
tender the contract

Treat 6

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet approves requesting a contract extension with Veolia for a further 8 
years from 01.07.20 subject to detailed discussions on the contract and all other 
related matters, including the budget implications.

3.2 That Cabinet delegates the detailed discussions on any variations to the contract 
and all other related matters to the Head of Community & Environmental Services 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

3.3 That Cabinet delegates the approval of the final varied contract terms and all other 
related matters to the Head of Community & Environmental Services in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder.

Further information:
Alan Gough, Head of Community & Environmental Services
alan.gough@watford.gov.uk
01923 278600 / 01923 278190

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The original waste, recycling, streets and parks contract was awarded on a 7 years + 
8 years basis starting from 1 July 2013, with Veolia being the successful company. 
Since 2013 there have been many improvements to the services provided, including 
increasing the number of Green Flags for our parks and open spaces from three to 
12 and introducing weekly simple co-mingled recycling collections in place of 
fortnightly separate box collections.

4.2 The current contract is governed by a six monthly Strategic Partnership Board (SPB), 
along with monthly contract meetings covering everything from operational 
performance to financial liabilities both ways. The monthly invoice contains 
payments by the council to Veolia as well as payments from Veolia to the council. 
Regular performance indicator reports are taken to Outsourced Services Scrutiny 
Panel, the council’s Leadership Team as well as to the SPB. This governance 

Page 5



partnership model has proven to be so successful it has been adopted for the new 
Leisure Centres Management Contract.

4.3 Veolia have responded well to the high quality requirements of the council’s 
contract and are keen to ensure that Watford’s residents receive high quality 
services and a clean and green environment. There is always room for improvement 
and there are always ‘hot-spots’ that need to be tackled and the positive 
partnership approach means that any concerns or opportunities are discussed and 
actioned accordingly.  

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the forecast budget implications of 
the contract extension will be brought forward as part of the 2019/2020 budget 
process.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that should an extension be 
agreed other agreements such as leases will also have to be extended. 

5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection

5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that no 
EIA is required in relation to the contract extension decision and there will be no 
detrimental effects on Human rights.

Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 No staffing impacts identified in this report.

5.5 Accommodation

5.5.1 No additional requirements identified in this report

Page 6



5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 it is considered that there will be no effect on crime and disorder 
in its area due to extending the contract. Veolia have been key partners in dealing 
with the re-securing of WBC sites where unauthorised traveller encampments have 
been set up. This partnership approach is key to improving the feeling of community 
safety / reducing the fear of crime and disorder.

 

5.7 Sustainability

5.7.1 Veolia are a key partner in the achievement of a very good recycling rate, for an 
urban area, and this would need to continue in the extended contract term

Appendices

None

Background papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 7



Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 12 November 2018 

Report author:  Section Head, Parks, Open Spaces & Projects 

Title: Woodside Masterplan Summary of Consultation & Engagement

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report presents the findings from the recent consultation and engagement on 
the initial and draft masterplan.

1.2 As part of the brief, SLC were also asked to review the initial costings of the     
proposals taking into account risk, timescales, and inflation. These are detailed 
below.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of 
risk

Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Funding not 
available 

Project does not go 
ahead or is 
reduced

Detailed capital 
costings 
developed and 
firm bids 
proposed to 
ensure clarity and 
assurance

Treat 6

Revenue 
costs 
increase

Increased 
pressures on 
annual revenue 
budget 

Business plan 
developed with all 
revenue aspects 
fully costed in 
advance of 
detailed design 
signed off by PMB 

Treat 6

Loss of public 
support 

Project is delayed Comms plan 
developed in 
advance and 

Treat 6

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



signed off by PMB 
Indoor Bowls 
litigation 

Project is delayed Ensure have 
robust case 

Treat 6

Stakeholders 
not engaged

Project is delayed Comms plan 
developed and 
signed off by PMB 

Treat 6

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To note the report and report from the Sport and Leisure Consultancy (SLC) and 
approve the way forward as detailed in Section 5.2.

 November 2018: Cabinet report and PID developed. Develop brief to 
appoint design team (architects, landscape architects, engineer, QS, M&E, 
ecologist), updates to PMB

 December 2018 – January 2019: Procure design team and finalise capital 
bids.

 February - March 2019: Cabinet update – capital bids approved. Design 
team appointed

 April 2019 onwards: Design process commences 

Further information:
Name: Paul Rabbitts
Email: paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk 
Phone: 01923 278250

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community & Environmental Services

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 In July 2018, the draft masterplan was agreed and SLC were appointed to carry out 
engagement on the wider masterplan. This was to include site specific stakeholders, 
local residents, park users and sports governing bodies. 

4.2 The consultation ended in October 2018 and the results are attached in the report 
as Appendix 1 as summarised by SLC. The Executive Summary is as below:-

Executive Summary of Consultation

The key conclusions arising from the consultation on the draft masterplan for 
Woodside Playing Fields are as follows.

 The consultation exercise was developed in partnership with the Council and 
delivered through a combination of face to face meetings, email 
correspondence and telephone discussions with identified occupiers and 
stakeholders, and through drop-in sessions and an online questionnaire 

Page 9

mailto:paul.rabbitts@watford.gov.uk


promoted to the wider public through the Council’s website and social media 
channels.

 Resident clubs on the site including the cricket, boxing and athletics clubs are 
supportive of the overarching principle of the masterplan to develop a strategic 
sports hub. Other key occupiers of the site including the Council’s leisure 
operator, SLM and grounds maintenance contractor, Veolia also welcome the 
proposals.

 The proposals are welcomed by Hertfordshire FA and the England and Wales 
Cricket Board but opposed by the England Indoor Bowls Association due to the 
proposed removal of the indoor bowls centre. 

 Sport England supports the principle of developing a strategic sports hub in 
accordance with the Council’s Sports Facilities Strategy but would like evidence 
to justify the need for the proposed alternative use of the indoor bowls centre 
and to better understand whether the anticipated benefits of such facilities 
would outweigh the impact associated with the loss of indoor bowls.

 Consultation with local gymnastics and performing arts clubs has revealed 
strong demand for additional indoor space and a lack of suitable alternative 
facilities. This feedback supports the proposed alternative use of the indoor 
bowls centre.

 The online questionnaire generated 448 responses, with a high leve
[...]
oject 
Management costs will also require to be covered. Further work is planned to 
ensure all capital costs are covered and the impact of revenue is fully understood. 

5.2 The Way Forward and Timescales

The consultation has indicated strong support for the draft masterplan and it is now 
proposed to take the project forward:

November 2018: Cabinet report and PID developed. Develop brief to appoint design 
team (architects, landscape architects, engineer, QS, M&E, ecologist), updates to 
PMB
December 2018 – January 2019: Procure design team and finalise capital bids.
February - March 2019: Cabinet update – capital bids approved. Design team 
appointed
April 2019 onwards: Design process commences 

6.0 Implications

6.1 Financial

6.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that all proposals within the masterplan 
are subject to finalisation of the council’s capital funding within the MTFS which will 
be considered in the 2019/20 budget process and will require further details to be 
developed in the business plan to validate the cost estimate. 

6.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

6.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that any sums not currently 
budgeted for will need approval by full council. Any procurements will need to 
comply with the council’s contract procedure rules

6.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection

6.3.1 Work on an EIA has commenced and will evolve as the project evolves. 
Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report.

6.4 Staffing

Page 12



6.4.1 Not applicable 

6.5 Accommodation

6.5.1 The masterplan will impact on facilities, property and accommodation at Woodside 
with a number of improvements to buildings and proposed relocation of the Veolia 
Parks depot onsite. New and improved facilities also will be developed for a number 
of
[...]
e 
wider public. SLC has subsequently been appointed to manage this consultation on behalf of 
the Council.

3. A consultation plan was developed through discussion with the Council which identified the 
various stakeholders and agreed the methods of engagement. The stakeholder groups are 
categorised as follows: 

 Key occupiers - clubs or organisations currently located on the site and operating 
through lease arrangements or management contracts with the Council

 Key stakeholders – interested parties such as local sports clubs, schools, ward 
Councillors, National Governing Bodies of sport and Sport England

 Wider stakeholders – community groups and organisations and resident associations
 General public. 

4. The key conclusions arising from the consultation are as follows:
a) The consultation exercise was developed in partnership with the Council and delivered 

through a combination of face to face meetings, email correspondence and telephone 
discussions with identified occupiers and stakeholders and through drop-in sessions 
and an online questionnaire promoted to the wider public through the Council’s 
website and social media channels.

b) Resident clubs on the site including the cricket, boxing and athletics clubs are 
supportive of the overarching principle of the masterplan to develop a strategic sports 
hub. Other key occupiers of the site including the Council’s leisure operator, SLM and 
grounds maintenance contractor, Veolia also welcome the proposals.

c) The proposals are welcomed by Hertfordshire FA and the England and Wales Cricket 
Board but opposed by the England Indoor Bowls Association due to the proposed 
removal of the indoor bowls centre. 

d) Sport England supports the principle of developing a strategic sports hub in 
accordance with the Council’s Sports Facilities Strategy but would like evidence to 
justify the need for the proposed alternative use of the indoor bowls centre and to 
better understand whether the anticipated benefits
[...]
 online questionnaire promoted to the wider public through the Council’s website and 
social media channels.

2. Resident clubs on the site including the cricket, boxing and athletics clubs are supportive 
of the overarching principle of the masterplan to develop a strategic sports hub. Other 
key occupiers of the site including the Council’s leisure operator, SLM and grounds 
maintenance contractor, Veolia also welcome the proposals.

3. The proposals are welcomed by Hertfordshire FA and the England and Wales Cricket 
Board but opposed by the England Indoor Bowls Association due to the proposed 
removal of the indoor bowls centre. 

4. Sport England supports the principle of developing a strategic sports hub in accordance 
with the Council’s Sports Facilities Strategy but would like evidence to justify the need 
for the proposed alternative use of the indoor bowls centre and to better understand 
whether the anticipated benefits of such facilities would outweigh the impact associated 
with the loss of indoor bowls.

5. Consultation with local gymnastics and performing arts clubs has revealed strong 
demand for additional indoor space and a lack of suitable alternative facilities. This 
feedback supports the proposed alternative use of the indoor bowls centre.

6. The online questionnaire generated 448 responses, with a high level of engagement 
from residents within 15 minutes of the site (68%).

7. The results of the online questionnaire show a positive response from the general public 
to the draft masterplan proposals with 59% of respondents being either supportive or 
very supportive compared to 24% being unsupportive. 

8. There is considerable opposition to the draft masterplan from members and supporters 
of Watford Indoor Bowls Club. This was manifested most clearly through feedback 
provided at the public drop-in session at Woodside Leisure Centre.   

6.2 Recommended Next Steps

6.2.1 The Council may wish to consider how they intend to report back the results of the 
consultation to stakeholders and the wider public and to advise them how this process will 
be used to further develop the plans for the site. 

6.2.2 As part of this feedback process, the Council may wish to address and respond to concerns 
or questions about the draft masterplan. 

6.2.3 Assuming the Council wish to progress the masterplan through to detailed design stages, it 
will be essential to maintain regular dialogue with key occupiers to ensure the final plans 
meet their requirements. 

Page 44



Watford Borough Council
APPENDIX 1 - Woodside Playing Fields Masterplan - 
Consultation Report 31 Draft Report Ver 1.0

APPENDICES

Page 45



Watford Borough Council
APPENDIX 1 - Woodside Playing Fields Masterplan - 
Consultation Report 32 Draft Report Ver 1.0

7 APPENDIX 1: ONLINE QUESTIONNAIRE REPORT 

7.1 Introduction

7.1.1 A report on the online questionnaire is provided as a separate document.

 

Page 46



Appendix 4 – Standard Terms and 
ConditionsError! No text of specified style in 
document.. Error! No text of specified style in 
document.

Watford Borough Council
APPENDIX 1 - Woodside Playing Fields Masterplan - 
Consultation Report 33 Draft Report Ver 1.0

Page 47



Page 48



Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 12 November 2018

Report author: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Asbestos 
Removal Work

1.0 Summary

1.1 To note that the Head of Democracy and Governance and Managing Director 
approved an exemption to the Contract Procedure Rules relating to the 
procurement of a contractor to remove asbestos from the second floor corridor of 
the Town Hall

2.0 Risks

2.1 There are no identified risks as this report is for noting only.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet notes the exemption has been given.

Further information:
Name  Carol Chen
Email   carol.chen@watford.gov.uk
Phone  ext 8350

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Attached as an appendix is a report granting an exemption to compliance with the 
Contract Procedure Rules following works that were required to be undertaken to 
remove asbestos from cupboards on the second floor of the Town Hall.

4.2 These works were undertaken as part of the accommodation project works. A 
number of cupboards on the second floor of the Town Hall contained asbestos and 
the asbestos needed to be removed. The cupboards were restricting the width of 
the corridor so that it no longer complied with todays fire regulations, the 
opportunity was therefore taken to remove the cupboards at the same time as 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



removing the asbestos. To avoid undue disruption to nearby office users it was felt 
that the removal should take place over the August Bank Holiday weekend.

4.3 Due to staffing changes within Facilities Management a member of staff who had 
not previously been working on the project was tasked to procure the works at 
short notice in order to meet the Bank Holiday timetable. Whilst a number of 
quotes were obtained and an evaluation process was gone through in order to 
obtain the contractor the works were not procured strictly in accordance with the 
Contract Procedure Rules, in that there was not a fully open tender process. An 
exemption was therefore sought and granted as there was not time to go through a 
compliant process to meet the timescales of the project.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no implications in this 
report.

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that training on the Contract 
Procedure Rules has been given to Facilities staff.

5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection

5.3.1 There are no implications

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 There are no implications

5.5 Accommodation

5.5.1 The width of second floor corridor now meets current standards.

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

5.6.1 No implications

5.7 Sustainabili
[...]
to nearby office users the 
optimum time to undertake this specialist 
work was over the August Bank Holiday 
Shut down. Due to staffing changes in the 
Facilities Team a member of staff not 
previously involved in the project was 
tasked at short notice to procure 
contractors to undertake the works. 

Whilst four companies were approached to 
provide quotes and three submitted quotes 
and those quotes were evaluated to obtain 
the best value for the Council this process 
as it was not a fully open tender did not 
comply with the Contract Procedure Rules. 
Due to the short timescale to get 
contractors in to do the works over the 
Bank Holiday an exemption is requested on 
the grounds of exceptional circumstances. 

Approved by (Name and date):
 Managing Director

(sign or attach copy of e-mail if appropriate)

Manny Lewis

Approved by (Name and date):
 Carol Chen

(sign or attach copy of e-mail if appropriate)
Portfolio Holder informed (Name and Date): Cllr Mark Watkin
Date reported to Cabinet: 12 November 2018.

Contract Title: Town Hall Removal of Asbestos and  
cupboards on the second floor

Vendor / Contractor: Omega Environmental Services Ltd
Date Contract let: 23rd – 27th August 2018
Term / Duration of Contract: 5 days 
End date: 28th August 2018

Page 53



Total Value of Contract: £8,950
WBC Contract Manager 
(Name and contact details):

Patrick Poku
Patrick.poku@watford.gov.uk 

Comments / Other Information:

Date entered onto Exemptions Register:
Signed by Responsible Officer:

Copies to:

Contract File
Head of Service
Corporate Procurement Manager
Central Register of Exemptions

Page 54

mailto:Patrick.poku@watford.gov.uk


Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 12 November 2018

Report author: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Appointment to Operations Board Watford Health Campus 
Partnership LLP

1.0 Summary

1.1 To appoint Lauren Sharkey to the Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 
Operations Board

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures
Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

No 
appointment 
is made

The council is under 
represented at the 
operations board

Appoint the 
suggested nominee

treat 1

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Lauren Sharkey be appointed to the Operations Board of the Watford Health 
Campus Partnership LLP

3.2 That Colleen Scales is appointed as a substitute to the Operations Board of the 
Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP

Further information:
Name Carol Chen
Email carol.chen@watford.gov.uk
Phone 01923 278350

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Under the Members Agreement for the Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 
There is a structure of a Member Board and an Operations Board. Both the Council 
and Kier are entitled to send 3 representatives each to theses Boards and Cabinet is 
the body delegated to make the Council appointments. 

4.2 Since Neil Farnsworth left the Council in August 2017 the Council has only had two 
representatives on the Operations Board, Martin Jones and Kathryn Robson. The 
Council has been successful in recruiting to a number of project management posts 
and Lauren Sharkey is now the Council’s Property Development Project Manager 
and works with Martin Jones on projects including Riverwell. Colleen Scales has also 
been appointed as a Project Programme Manager and also spends time on the 
Riverwell Project.

4.3 Cabinet is asked to appoint Lauren Sharkey as the Council’s third representative on 
the Operations Board with Colleen Scales also appointed to act as a substitute 
member for any council representative unable to attend.

5.0 Implications

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 
this report

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

5.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that by appointing a third 
representative on the Operations Board the Council regains parity with Kier.

5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection

5.3.1 There are no equality or Data Protection implications.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 Both proposed representatives currently work on the Riverwell project

Background papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 56


	Agenda
	5 Extension of the waste, recycling and parks contract with the current service provider, Veolia
	6 Woodside Masterplan Summary of Consultation & Engagement
	Appendix 1 WBC Woodside Consultation Report
	Appendix 2 Masterplan

	7 Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Asbestos Removal Work
	Appendix Exemption Form

	8 Appointment to Operations Board Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

12 November 2018

Present: Mayor  (Chair)

Councillors K Collett, S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin 
and T Williams

Also present: Councillors S Bashir (minute numbers 38-40) and N Bell

Officers: Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Community and Environmental Services
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Section Head – Parks, Open Spaces and Projects
Communications and Engagement Manager
Mayor’s Political Assistant
Democratic Services Manager

33  Apologies for absence 

No apologies had been received.  

34  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

35  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2018 were submitted and signed.

36  Conduct of meeting 

No changes were made to the agenda.  Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the 
Labour Group.

37  Extension of the waste, recycling and parks contract with the current service 
provider, Veolia 

Councillor Williams introduced the report and explained that the contract with 
Veolia had been successful for five years.  If the council wanted to take up the 



2

option of an extension for a further eight years then it was required to give 
Veolia 12 months’ notice.  The existing contract was running well and met the 
majority of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 

In response to a question from Councillor Bell regarding what would happen if 
the performance of Veolia dropped, the Mayor explained that the proposal 
before Cabinet was to enter into contract negotiations with Veolia to ensure that 
Watford tax payers would get good service and value for money.  The contract 
would contain penalty clauses but would also be ambitious in line with the 
Mayor’s manifesto commitment to have more green flags for parks in Watford.

Cabinet discussed how the contract with Veolia and other outsourced services 
e.g., SLM were being well managed and had good governance with a 
collaborative rather than a confrontational approach.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agreed:

1. The request for a contract extension with Veolia for a further 8 years from 
01.07.20 subject to detailed discussions on the contract and all other 
related matters, including budget implications.

2. To delegate the detailed discussions on any variations to the contract and 
all other related matters to the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services in consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

3. To delegate the approval of the final varied contract terms and all other 
related matters to the Head of Community and Environmental Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder.

38  Woodside Masterplan Summary of Consultation & Engagement 

The Mayor introduced the report and explained there had been a large amount 
of consultation with residents.

Councillor Williams described how the project was progressing well; and the 
report before Cabinet explained the conversations which had taken place with 
stakeholder groups and the public - including those who used the current 
facilities and other local residents.  There had been 59% support from the public 
for the proposals, though this may have been affected by the Watford Indoor 
Bowls Club organising a campaign which had responded in a negative manner.  
The facilities would be used by many thousands of residents of different 
generations.  The communication and consultation would continue to ensure 



3

that everyone was fully aware of the plans and there would be a report back to 
Cabinet in March 2019.

Councillor Collett commented that as a Woodside Councillor she knew that 
Woodside residents were very excited about the project; there was already a 
green flag for Woodside Playing Fields and a good play area.  The council also 
retained a positive relationship with the cricket, boxing and athletics clubs.  The 
masterplan was about families and having a proper sports strategy for the area.  
It was important to continue engagement with local residents and clubs.

The Mayor thanked the Sports and Leisure Consultancy for their thorough 
consultation.  He described the proposals as ambitious and bold and suggested 
that a forum was established similar to one which had taken place for Oxhey 
Park North, and which would have input from Councillors Collett and Williams.

In response to a question from Councillor Bell regarding the Watford Indoor 
Bowls Club, the Mayor explained there was an ongoing legal case which would 
be going to court in March.  The council had been clear with the Bowls Club 
about the necessity for the club to pay the rent that was due.

The Section Head – Parks, Open Spaces and Projects explained that the costings 
contained in the report were for the broad based masterplan.  The figures had 
been risk assessed and the next exercise, once the design team had been 
appointed, would be to do a further risk analysis.  Further estimated figures 
would be provided at the March Cabinet meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet agrees to note the report and the report from the Sport and 
Leisure Consultancy (SLC) and approve the way forward as detailed in 
Section 5.2 of the report:
• November 2018: Cabinet report and PID developed.  Develop brief 

to appoint design team (architects, landscape architects, engineer, 
QS, M&E, ecologist) updates to PMB

• December 2018 – January 2019: Procure design team and finalise 
capital bids

• February – March 2019: Cabinet update – capital bids approved.  
Design team appointed.

• April 2019 onwards: Design process commences

39  Notification of Exemption to Contract Procedure Rules Re: Asbestos 
Removal Work 



4

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and commented that asbestos had been 
discovered and had to be treated urgently in the Town Hall.  

The Legal and Democratic Section Head explained that all procurement 
exemptions needed to be reported to Cabinet in accordance with the 
constitution.  However, he would take back for consideration whether changes 
should be made to the contract procedure rules in relation to lower value 
procurement exemptions in particular.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the exemption has been given.

40  Appointment to Operations Board Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP 

Councillor Watkin informed Cabinet that the report was requesting approval of 
the appointment of Lauren Sharkey and Colleen Scales to represent Watford 
Borough Council on the Watford Health Campus Partnership Operations Board.  
Lauren Sharkey would be the main appointment with Colleen Scales as a 
substitute.

Following a question from Councillor Bell, the Mayor and Managing Director 
explained that, although there had been a vacancy following the departure of 
the previous post holder, the council had still had two representatives on the 
board.  The operations board was also overseen by the full LABV board where 
everything was reviewed and signed-off.  There had been no disadvantage to the 
council in not having three members as the operations board did not generally 
make decisions.  The Managing Director explained that minutes from the 
meeting were redacted but could be made available upon request.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet agreed:

1. Lauren Sharkey be appointed to the Operations Board of the Watford 
Health Campus Partnership LLP

2. Colleen Scales is appointed as a substitute to the Operations Board of the 
Watford Health Campus Partnership LLP

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.20 pm



5


